CHAPTER 263—S. F. No. 1240 [Coded as Section 611.033]

An act relating to the rights of accused persons in criminal proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[611.033] Section 1. Rights of accused persons. No statement, confession, or admission in writing shall be received in evidence in any criminal proceedings against any defendant unless at the time of the taking thereof such defendant shall have been furnished with a copy threof and which statement, confession, or admission shall have endorsed thereon or attached thereto the receipt of the accused which shall state that a copy thereof has been received by him.

Approved April 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 264—S. F. No. 1264

[Coded as Section 161.03, Subdivisions 33, 34, 35]

An act relating to the powers of the commissioner of highways and authorizing him to acquire land in the state of Wisconsin and to construct and maintain thereon a landfixed radio repeater station.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- 161.03 [Subd. 33] Section 1. Radio repeater station in Wisconsin. The commissioner of highways is authorized to acquire by gift or purchase for trunk highway uses and purposes such land as he may determine necessary in the State of Wisconsin for use as a site for and to construct and thereafter operate and maintain thereon a radio repeater station necessary to be used in connection with the Minnesota statewide two-way radio system operated by the Minnesota state highway patrol.
- [Subd. 34] Sec. 2. Payment of taxes and assessments. The commissioner of highways is further authorized in connection with the maintenance, operation and use of the radio

repeater station as provided under section 1 herein to pay any and all taxes or special assessments, if any, that may be assessed against said property by the State of Wisconsin or its political subdivisions or taxing districts.

[Subd. 35] Sec. 3. Cost paid out of trunk highway fund. The cost of the land acquisition, the construction, operation and maintenance of the radio repeater station provided for herein shall be paid out of the trunk highway fund.

Approved April 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 265-H. F. No. 358

An act relating to compensation of the trustees of the Minnesota Soldiers' Home Board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 198.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 198.06, is amended to read:

Trustees: compensation, bond. The trustees of the soldiers' home board shall be appointed by the Governor with the consent of the senate, each for a term of six years. and until his successor qualifies. Vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for unexpired terms. They shall receive as compensation for their services in attending meetings of the board and meetings of any committee thereof, the sum of \$15 per day for each such meeting day so attended, and in addition thereto actual expenses incurred in attending such meeting. Claims for such compensation shall be paid by the state treasurer from the money provided for the support of the soldiers' home upon itemized and verified vouchers approved by the president and secretary, after audit by the state auditor. Not more than four of the trustees shall be members of the same political party, and in the selection of trustees, officers of the home, and employees of the board, preference shall be given to honorably discharged soldiers, sailors and marines. Each trustee shall give a bond to the state in the penal sum of